PUBLIC NOTICE

Harrison County will use the following rules to comply with its responsibility under the Indigent Health Care and Treatment Act.

Application can be requested at Harrison County Welfare, Indigent Health Care, 102 West Houston Street, Marshall, Texas 75670. The telephone number for the Indigent Health Care Office is (903) 935-8416. Assistance in completing the application will be provided if needed.

Harrison County will use rules and procedures found in the County Indigent Health Care Program Handbook published by the Texas Department of State Health Services. In summary, these rules are:

- 1. Application forms must be completely filled out, signed and dated.
- 2. Verification of income is required. Verification of residence, household composition, and resources is required, if questionable.
- 3. Maximum Countable income cannot exceed:

Family size	Minimum Income Standards 21% FPG
1	\$206
2	\$279
3	\$352
4	\$424
5	\$497
6	\$570
7	\$643
8	\$716
9	\$788
10	\$861
For each additional Member add:	\$73

- 4. Total countable resources and assets cannot exceed \$2000 or \$3000 if the household contains a relative who is aged or disabled. The value of a vehicle greater than \$4,650 is counted against the \$2000 limit. Personal possessions and homestead are exempt assets.
- 5. Eligible persons must be a resident of Harrison County.
- 6. Applicants must provide all information and documentation, which is requested.
- 7. Applicants must apply for any other program for which they are potentially eligible. The county program is payor of last resort.